

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1532, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Philip Hamburger
Mark Chenoweth
Brian Rosner
(Counsel of Record)
Richard Samp
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Brian.Rosner@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2021

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
et al.,
Respondents.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
et al.,
Respondents.

NORTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
et al.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

QUESTION PRESENTED.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Nondelegation Doctrine Is Misleading
 and Fictitious and Should Be Abandoned 10

 A. The Doctrine Disguises What It Does
 and Why.....10

 B. The Term “Delegation” Falsely Implies
 an Easily Revocable Transfer 11

 C. The Doctrine Rests on Legal Fictions 13

 II. Congress May Not Divest Itself of Its
 Legislative Power 19

 A. The Principles of Consent and
 Separation of Powers 19

 B. The Framers’ Rejection of All
 Congressional Delegations.....23

C. “Shall Be Vested” Textually Mandates That All Legislative Powers Must Be in Congress, Not Elsewhere.....	25
D. The Evasion of Bicameralism and Presentment	26
E. The Executive May Not Exercise Legislative Power	27
III. Efficiency Cannot Justify this Court in Failing to Uphold the Constitution.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	14
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	14
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792)	28
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	14
<i>Miller v. Mayor of New York</i> , 109 U.S. 385 (1883).....	30
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	4
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16, 30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7651	31
42 U.S.C. § 7411	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7491	31

Other Authorities

<i>A Report of the Record Commissioners of the City of Boston</i> , Containing the Boston Town Records, 1758 to 1769, at 261 (Boston: Rockwell & Churchill, 1886).....	21
Confucius, Analects, Book XIII, Analect 13.3, in James Legge, <i>Confucian Analects: The Great Learning, and The Doctrine of the Mean</i> (Dover Publications 1971)	10
D. Schoenbrod, <i>Power without Responsibility</i> (Yale U. Press 1993)	27
Eric A. Posner and Adrian Vermeule, <i>Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1721 (2002)	13
Evan Lehmann & Nathaniel Massey, <i>Obama Warns Congress to Act on Climate Change, or He Will</i> , Scientific American (Feb. 13, 2013).....	3
James M. Landis, <i>The Administrative Process</i> (1966).....	13
Kenneth Culp Davis, 2 <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 7:8 at 36 (2d ed. 1979)	14
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , sect. XI.A. (2021)	21
The Federalist (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const, art. I, § 7.....	11
U.S. Const, art. II, §1	28
U.S. Const., art. I, §1.....	25
U.S. Const., art. II, §1	25
U.S. Const., art. III, §1.....	25
